RESOLUTION NO. 15-99 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER JAMES SINGER ON THE 19th DAY OF APRIL , 1999.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY CINCINNATI GASLITE COMPANY, INC., FOR THE 1999 YANKEE TRACE GAS LIGHTING PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the 1999 Yankee Trace Gas Lighting Project, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Cincinnati Gaslite Company, Inc., was the low and best bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:**

That the bid submitted by Cincinnati Gaslite Company, Inc., marked Section 1. Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby accepted in the total amount of \$110,822.72 for the 1999 Yankee Trace Gas Lighting Project and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

That this Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date Section 2. allowed by law.

PASSED this 19th day of APRIL, 1999.

<u>Sally D. B. Iala</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 15-99 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 197 day of MRIL, 1999.

Jui Saught Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

Exhibit "A"

BID SHEET 1 OF 2

BIDDERS PROPOSAL

YANKEE TRACE GAS LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS - 1999

Submitted by:

(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

Yankee Trace Gas Lighting Improvements - 1999 City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required) The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

BID SHEET 2 OF 2

YANKEE TRACE GAS LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS - 1999

. . .

. .

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES

<u>ITEM</u> 1	UNIT DESCRIPTION <u>QUANTITY UNIT</u> PRICE COST Gas street light; complete installation 64 each f (<u>M2B</u> ^{OD} f)(O, S92 ^{OD} per plan including all material & labor costs for installation (connect to MFGR Has Discourringers 2 piece post- Costs for installation (connect to AFTER ECISTING 9 poles instruces - Direct service provided by DP&L)
5	Gas Piping Permit Fees Estimated Fee <u>\$230.72</u>
	CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL 110,822.72
C.	EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL
	NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.
	THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:
	CINCINNATI GASLITE CO. INC
	BY:
	(SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) $Ave D \in F/ocd$ $4-15.99$
	$(PRINTED NAME) \qquad \qquad$
	Contact person for Contact processing: DONNA MILLER
ġ,	Mailing address: 4013 $\Delta_{1x_1 \in 1 \neq uy}$
	City, State, Zip: Etlanger, Ky 4.018
	Telephone Number: 606 - 727 - 1331 Fax Number: 606 - 727 - 1326
	Federal Tax I.D. Number: 61- 1179-499

C:\ENG\BID\YTGasLighting-399doc.doc

der here